

**Docket Nos. 18-72689 (L), 19-70490**

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION,  
CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC, DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,  
ENTERGY CORPORATION, ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC,  
SOUTHERN COMPANY, TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY,  
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY and XCEL ENERGY SERVICES INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents,*

VERIZON and USTELECOM-THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents-Intervenors.*

---

*On Petition for Review of Order of the Federal Communications Commission, No. 18-111*

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC B. LANGLEY, ESQ.  
ROBIN F. BROMBERG, ESQ.  
LANGLEY & BROMBERG LLC  
2700 U.S. Highway 280, Suite 240E  
Birmingham, Alabama 35223  
(205) 783-5750 Telephone

*Attorneys for Petitioners,  
American Electric Power Service Corporation,  
Duke Energy Corporation, Entergy Corporation,  
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC,  
Southern Company, and Tampa Electric  
Company*

BRETT H. FREEDSON, ESQ.  
CHARLES A. ZDEBSKI, ESQ.  
ROBERT J. GASTNER, ESQ.  
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN  
& MELLOTT, LLC  
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 12th Floor  
Washington, District of Columbia 20006-4604  
(202) 659-6600 Telephone

*Attorneys for Petitioners,  
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and  
Virginia Electric and Power Company d/b/a  
Dominion Energy Virginia and d/b/a Dominion  
Energy North Carolina*

*Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover*

---

DAVID D. RINES, ESQ.  
KEVIN M. COOKLER, ESQ.  
LERMAN SENTER PLLC  
2001 L Street, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-8970 Telephone

*Attorneys for Petitioner,  
Xcel Energy Services Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    The FCC’s Post-Hac Rationalizations and Mischaracterizations of the Preexisting Violation Rules Are Unavailing .....	1
A.    Contrary to the FCC’s Assertion, Several Parties Raised the Issue of Whether the Preexisting Violation Rules Violated § 224(f)(2) .....	1
B.    The FCC’s New Interpretation of its Preexisting Violation Rules Does Not Resolve the Statutory Conflict .....	3
C.    The FCC’s Attempt to Analogize the Preexisting Violation Rules to the Reservation of Capacity Rule in the <i>Southern</i> <i>Company</i> Case Is Without Merit .....	4
II.   The FCC’s Restrictions on Advance Notice of Overlapping Cannot be Saved by the Ability of Parties to Contract Around Them, are Unjustified, and Are Now Ripe for Review .....	5
A.    The FCC’s Argument that Parties Can Contract Around the Overlapping Rules Underscores the Arbitrary and Capricious Nature of Those Rules .....	5
B.    None of the FCC’s Justifications for Preventing a Utility from Charging a Fee to Review a Proposed Overlap Pass Muster .....	7
C.    Rule 1.1415(c) Contravenes the Purpose of § 224(f)(2) and is Ripe for Review.....	8

III.	The Court Should Hold Unlawful the Power Supply Space Self-Help Remedy Adopted by the FCC.....	9
A.	The FCC Ignores the Unambiguous Statutory Boundaries of Its Authority to Mandate Access Imposed by § 224 .....	9
B.	The FCC Has Failed to Demonstrate the Requisite Level of Expertise Regarding Electric Distribution Facilities to Warrant Deference by the Court.....	13
C.	Neither the FCC nor Intervenors Identified Any Language in the Record Providing Adequate Notice of the FCC’s Intent to Adopt the Remedy .....	15
IV.	The Court Should Hold Unlawful Rule 1.1413(b) regarding ILEC Rates .....	17
A.	The FCC and Intervenors Failed to Rebut Petitioners’ Argument that Rule 1.1413(b) Is Not Entitled to Deference....	17
	1. The FCC’s Statutory Analysis in the 2011 Order Is Insufficient to Invoke <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	17
	2. Neither Paragraph 5 Nor Paragraph 135 of the 2018 Order Contain Any Interpretation by the FCC of a Statutory Term or Phrase .....	19
B.	The FCC and Intervenors Ignore the Fact that § 224(e)(1) Specifically Excludes ILECs .....	21
C.	The FCC’s Inconsistency on ILEC Rates Over a Short Period of Time Erodes Any Deference to Which It Might Otherwise Be Entitled.....	22
D.	The Primary Factual Basis upon which the FCC Relies Undermines, Rather than Supports, the Presumptions Adopted in Rule 1.1413(b) .....	24

- E. The FCC’s Justifications for Setting the Preexisting Telecom Rate as a “Hard Cap” Cannot Overcome Its Failure to Analyze the Sufficiency of That Rate .....28
- CONCLUSION.....32
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Alaska Prod. Co. v. Schaible</i> , 874 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>America Electric Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18, 21, 22, 31
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3-4
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Coal. for Noncommercial Media v. FCC</i> , 249 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Echostar Satellite LLC v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	3-4
<i>Fones4All Corp. v. FCC</i> , 550 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Hodge v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22, 23

*Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder*,  
558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) .....23

*Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*,  
2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 29480 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 1, 2019).....11

*National Cable & Telecommunications Association, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.*,  
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....11

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008) .....23

*NTCH, Inc. v. FCC*,  
841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....2

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Association*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....25

*Resident Councils v. Leavitt*,  
500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Rybachek v. EPA*,  
904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) .....16

*S. Co. Services, Inc. v. FCC*,  
313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir 2002).....5

*S. Co. v. FCC*,  
293 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2002) .....4, 5, 13

*SEC v. Chenery*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....4

*SEC v. Sloan*,  
436 U.S. 103 (1978).....19, 20

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....17, 18

*Sorenson Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
765 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....3

*Southwestern Bell Telegraph Co. v. FCC*,  
100 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

*Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC*,  
524 F.3d 253 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....2

*Tex. Power & Light Co. v. FCC*,  
784 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986) .....28

*Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC*,  
144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....1

*US West Commc'ns v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.*,  
193 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999) .....9

*Worldcall Interconnect, Inc. v. FCC*,  
907 F.3d 810 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 1-2

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....18

47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4).....10, 11

47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(5).....19, 20

47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1).....10, 11, 17,19, 30

47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(2) .....10

47 U.S.C. § 224(c) .....14

47 U.S.C. § 224(d) .....21, 30

47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(1).....	30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(3).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 224(e) .....	18, 20, 21, 22, 31
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(1).....	17, 21
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(2).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(3).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(1) .....	10, 11
47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(C)(7)(B)(ii).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	1, 2, 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

47 C.F.R. § 1.1402(p) .....	16
47 C.F.R. § 1.1407(a).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(3) .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(c)(2).....	1, 3
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(j)(1).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(i)(1).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.1413(b) .....	17, 18, 21, 24, 26, 29
47 C.F.R. § 1.1415(c).....	8

Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing  
Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third Report and Order and  
Declaratory Ruling, FCC 18-111, WC Docket No. 17-84, WT  
Docket No. 17-79, 33 FCC Rcd. 7705 (Aug. 3, 2018).....12, 19, 27, 30

Amendment of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Governing  
Pole Attachments, CS Docket Nos. 97-98, 97-151,  
Consolidated Partial Order on Reconsideration, 16 FCC Rcd. 12103  
(May 25, 2001) .....5

In re Implementation of Section 224 of the Act; Nat’l Broadband Plan,  
WC Docket No. 07-245, GN Docket No. 09-51, Order on  
Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd. 13731 (Nov. 24, 2015) .....31
